

# Tribal Leadership Council Foundation Policy

Adopted October 01, 2024

#### **Table of Contents**

Purpose	2
Trustees	2
Scholarships/Grants	2
Charitable Contributions	2

## Purpose

The purpose of the Tribal Leadership Council Foundation (TLCF) Policy is to establish how the Foundation shall be governed.

#### **Trustees**

The Chairman of the Board of Directors shall appoint the Trustees to the Tribal Leadership Council Foundation, subject to approval of the Board of Directors. Trustees' terms shall be for a period of two (2) years and shall be concurrent with the Officers of the Board of Directors terms. Trustees may be removed for cause by the Board of Directors.

The Trustees shall have ultimate control, authority, and responsibility for the Foundation. The Trustees shall provide reports to the Board of Directors and work with the Treasurer of the Board of Directors for financial matters.

## Scholarships/Grants

The Trustees shall award scholarships and grants in accordance with the budget and/or restrictions placed on funds. All scholarships and grants shall be uploaded to the website with an application.

Applications shall be submitted to <a href="mailto:submission@triballeadershipcouncil.com">submission@triballeadershipcouncil.com</a>

### **Charitable Contributions**

The Trustees shall be responsible for awarding charitable contributions and donations to other organizations or promoting TLC within budget guidelines.

The Foundation shall ensure the TLC and TLCF brand standards are adhered to and that the best image of the organization is upheld.